

Republic of the Philippines **Department of Education** SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

April 11, 2024

REGION MEMORANDUM ESSD-2024-043

REITERATION ON THE SCHEDULES OF THE SUPREME ELEMENTARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT (SELG) AND SUPREME SECONDARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT (SSLG) ELECTIONS FOR SCHOOL YEAR (S.Y) 2024-2025

To: Schools Division Superintendents

1. Pursuant to Memorandum DM-OUOPS-2024-11-02487 titled **"Schedule of the Supreme Elementary Learner Government (SELG) and Supreme Secondary Learner Government (SSLG) Elections for School Year (S.Y.) 2024-2025, all schools and division offices shall select the dates of their SELG and SSLG election based on the suggested schedules as outlined below:**

Suggested Dates	Activity
April 15-May 10, 2024	School Based Elections
May 13-22, 2024	District/Division Elections
May 24-25, 2024	Regional Election

2. The activity aims to establish learner representations through the SELG/SSLG across all levels of governance for SY 2024-2025 through an election.

3. All Learner Formation Coordinators are hereby requested to provide technical assistance and adhere to the Learner Government Election and Appointment Code.

4. Expenses for this activity shall be charged to Local Funds, Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE), Local School Board-Special Education Fund (LSB-SEF), or other funds source/s, subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

5. For queries/clarification, contact the Regional Learner Formation Coordinator at 09649304626 or <u>ismael.ngitngit001@deped.gov.ph</u>

6. For immediate dissemination and compliance.

Enclosure: None Reference: DM-OUOPS-2024-11-02487 Allotment: MOOE, PSF or any funds available To be indicated in the perpetual index under the following subjects: LEARNER FORMATION

INN/ESSD-PSS/RM/REITERATION OF THE SCHEDULES OF THE SUPREME ELEMENTARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT (SELG) AND SUPREME SECONDARY LEARNER GOVERNMENT (SSLG) ELECTIONS FOR SCHOOL YEAR (S.Y.) 2024-2025/ 045/April 11, 2024



Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893 Website: depedroxii.org Email: region12@deped.gov.ph